

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
CENTRAL DIVISION

GOVERNOR KRISTI NOEM, in her Official
Capacity as the Governor of South Dakota, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her Official Capacity as
United States Secretary of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants.

CIV: 3:21-cv-03009

**CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE'S AND STEVE VANCE'S [PROPOSED]
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The State Has Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	8
A. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Consider the State’s APA Claims	8
1. Judicial Review Is Unavailable as the Agency’s Action Is Legally Committed to Agency Discretion by Statute	9
2. The Challenged Decision Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action	11
3. The Claim Asserted in Count II of the State’s Complaint Does Not Allow for the Relief Requested	13
B. The DOI’s Decision Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious	13
II. The State Has Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm is Likely to Occur	14
III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Both Weigh Against the State	18
IV. The Public Interest Would Not Be Served by Granting the Injunction	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Amoco Production v. Village of Cambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	25
<i>Bandag, Inc. v. Jack’s Tire & Oil, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Blue Moon Entm’t, LLC v. City of Bates City, Mo.</i> , 441 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Boivin v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	20
<i>Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Lenox Labs., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	7
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	6
<i>Dataphase Sys. Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	6, 14, 18
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Salazar</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	10, 12
<i>Edwards v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 708 F.2d 1344 (8th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003)	7
<i>First National Bank of St. Charles v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 509 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir.1975)	11
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , No. 4:19-CV-04094, 2019 WL 2394256, at *2 (D. S.D. Jun. 6, 2019)	5, 18
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	7
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009)	8, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	8, 21
<i>Guaranty Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 794 F.2d 1339 (8th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	20
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servs.</i> , 576 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. Fed. Commc’ns. Comm’n.</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	14, 18
<i>Kaplan v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 759 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Lockhart v. Kenops</i> , 927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	15
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assoc.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	6
<i>McClung v. Paul</i> , 788 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Modern Computer Sys., Inc. v. Modern Banking Sys., Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Moore v. Custis</i> , 736 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	8
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Packard Elevator v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D.S.D. 2008)	14, 15

Shalala v. St. Paul-Ramsey Med. Ctr., 50 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) 7
Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 No. 3:11-CV-03026, 2016 WL 5478428 at *5 (D. S.D. Sep. 29, 2016)23
South Dakota v. Bourland, 508 U.S. 679 (1993)2
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D. D.C. 2017)2, 21
Tamenut v. Mukasey, 521 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2008)9
Tanzin v. Tanvir, 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 21
United States v. Ali, 682 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2012) 20
United States v. Antoine, 318 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003)21
United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians, 448 U.S. 371 (1980)2
Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)5
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs. v. Hawkes Co., Inc., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)11
Valspar Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh Pa.,
 81 F. Supp. 3d 729 (D. Minn. 2014)15
Watkins Inc. v. Lewis, 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003) 5, 6, 8, 14
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)25
Wigg v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5, 259 F. Supp. 2d 967 (D. S.D. 2003)5
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5, 6, 8, 25
Xioami Corporation v. Department of Defense,
 No. 21-280, 2021 WL 950144 (D. D.C. 2021).15, 16, 17, 18
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) 8, 25
Yellowbear v. Lampert, 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) 20

Statutes and Regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 et seq. 6, 9
 5 U.S.C. § 7046
 5 U.S.C. § 7066
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)6, 7

National Historic Preservation Act (“NHPA”)
 54 U.S.C. § 302706 23
 54 U.S.C. § 30610823

National Park System Definitions
 54 U.S.C. § 100102(1) 12

Powers and Duties of Secretary
 54 U.S.C. § 32010210, 12
 54 U.S.C. § 320102(a) 12
 54 U.S.C. § 320102(i)9, 10

Protection of Historic Sites	
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(D)	24
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (“RLUIPA”)	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	20
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”)	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	20
Treaties	
Fort Laramie Treaty of 1851, 11 Stat. 749	2
Fort Laramie Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 635	2
United States Constitutional Provisions:	
U. S. Const. amend. I	20
U. S. Const. art. I, § 1	6
